Client: Sunday Times

Agency: Norstat

Universe: 18+ resident in Scotland (16+ for Holyrood and Independence voting intention)
Methodology: Online (managed panel)

Sample size: 1,013

Fieldwork dates: 30 October (after the Budget) - 01 November 2024

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, 2024 Westminster election, 2014 independence
referendum and country of birth.

Further enquiries: ivor.knox@norstat.co.uk



Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q2: If another UK Parliamentary Election was held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?

Column % Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 Male x 55+ (34 54 ABC1 C2DE [e]]
1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246

Weighted 58
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62
10 - Certain To Vote 60% 56% 56% 77% 40% 56% 68% 63% 55% 82% 65% 62% 72% 66%
603 78 92 138 56 96 143 344 260 86 189 49 178 38

9 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 4% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6%
68 10 15 11 9 7 16 39 28 6 28 7 16 4

8 7% 9% 11% 4% 8% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 9% 12% 5% 7%
67 13 18 7 11 11 7 36 31 4 26 10 13 4

7 5% 7% 8% 1% 6% 9% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6%
54 10 13 2 9 16 3 28 26 5 15 2 13 4

6 3% 6% 2% 0% 9% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 12% 3% 4%
33 8 3 1 12 5 4 19 14 1 3 10 6 2

5 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
32 4 7 4 5 6 6 12 20 1 6 3 6 1

4 2% 3% 0% 0% 5% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
15 4 1 1 7 3 0 9 6 1 4 0 1 0

3 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
9 0 0 0 3 4 2 4 5 0 3 0 0 0

2 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
14 3 2 3 6 1 0 11 4 0 2 0 2 0

1- Certain Not To Vote 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 3% 8% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2%
54 4 9 7 9 9 15 17 37 2 4 0 4 1

Don’t know 5% 4% 1% 3% 9% 8% 6% 4% 7% 0% 4% 0% 2% 9%
54 5 2 6 13 14 13 22 32 0 11 0 6 5

Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
8 0 2 1 3 2 1 2 5 0 0 0 2 0

Mean Score 8.7 8.6 8.6 9.2 7.9 8.6 8.9 8.9 8.5 9.5 9.1 8.9 9.2 9.4



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?
Q2: If another UK Parliamentary Election was held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?
Column %
Population Total Ivoted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other ‘
Weighted 1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81
L 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
10 - Certain To Vote 60% 67% 64% 67% 64% 84% 63% 63% 70% 68% 66% 68% 61% 34%
603 236 279 288 267 131 109 48 233 353 173 61 514 28
9 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 5% 11% 12% 6% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8%
68 28 32 28 36 7 20 9 19 36 22 9 53 6
8 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 10%
67 23 30 31 28 5 12 5 24 36 16 5 54 8
7 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 12%
54 18 19 21 22 3 12 5 12 23 10 3 41 10
6 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
33 10 13 12 14 5 4 0 8 14 9 1 29 2
5 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4%
32 10 7 12 10 0 6 2 6 9 7 6 23 3
4 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
15 3 7 5 5 1 2 2 3 6 2 1 13 2
3 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
9 2 4 2 5 0 2 1 1 4 1 0 8 1
2 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
14 4 6 4 1 1 2 1 5 4 5 0 13 1
1- Certain Not To Vote 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 8%
54 8 19 11 14 3 2 0 8 16 8 3 44 7
Don’t know 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 12%
54 10 21 12 12 0 4 1 10 18 8 1 43 10
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3%
8 2 3 2 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 4 3
Mean Score 8.7 9.0 8.9 9.0 8.9 9.5 9.0 9.0 9.1 9.1 9.0 9.0 8.7 8.1




Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q3_1: Who would you vote for if a UK Parliamentary Election took place tomorrow? (Likely Voters)

Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE

Weighted 738 101 126 156 75 114 166 419 320
Unweighted 744 112 132 147 90 100 163 419 B25] 102 251 49 216 48
Conservative 13% 10% 9% 14% 11% 9% 22% 14% 13% 77% 6% 2% 0% 4%
98 10 11 23 8 10 37 57 40 74 16 1 1 2
Labour 21% 23% 28% 18% 28% 19% 13% 22% 18% 1% 58% 0% 2% 3%
152 23 35 29 21 22 22 94 58 1 141 0 3 1
Liberal Democrat 10% 11% 7% 9% 8% 17% 7% 11% 8% 1% 3% 84% 1% 0%
70 11 9 14 6 19 11 45 26 1 6 55 2 0
SNP 27% 27% 28% 26% 28% 32% 26% 24% 31% 0% 5% 0% 86% 0%
202 27 35 40 21 36 43 102 100 0 13 0 178 0
Reform UK 13% 14% 16% 20% 3% 9% 9% 9% 17% 11% 12% 6% 2% 85%
94 15 21 31 2 11 15 38 56 10 30 4 4 39
Green 6% 10% 4% 5% 11% 3% 4% 7% 3% 0% 3% 2% 4% 4%
41 10 6 8 8 4 6 31 10 0 8 2 9 2
Alba 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
9 1 0 2 0 0 5 7 2 0 1 0 4 1
Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
6 0 2 1 1 2 0 3 3 0 1 0 0 0
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don’t Know 8% 4% 5% 4% 9% 8% 15% 9% 7% 9% 11% 6% 2% 3%
58 4 7 6 7 9 25 36 22 9 27 4 4 1
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
7 0 0 2 1 1 2 4 3 1 0 0 1 0

Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q3_2: Who would you vote for if a UK Parliamentary Election took place tomorrow? (Likely Voters excluding

undecided)
Column % - Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35- -
Population Total 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE
Weighted 672 97 119 148 66 104 138 377 295
Unweighted 681 108 125 139 80 90 139 381 300 93 225 46 211 46
Conservative 15% 10% 9% 15% 12% 9% 26% 15% 14% 86% 7% 2% 0% 4%
98 10 11 23 8 10 37 57 40 74 16 1 1 2
Labour 23% 24% 30% 19% 32% 21% 16% 25% 20% 1% 65% 0% 2% 3%
152 23 35 29 21 22 22 94 58 1 141 0 3 1
Liberal Democrat 10% 11% 8% 9% 9% 19% 8% 12% 9% 1% 3% 89% 1% 0%
70 11 9 14 6 19 11 45 26 1 6 55 2 0
SNP 30% 28% 30% 27% 31% 35% 31% 27% 34% 0% 6% 0% 89% 0%
202 27 35 40 21 36 43 102 100 0 13 0 178 0
Reform UK 14% 15% 17% 21% 3% 10% 11% 10% 19% 12% 14% 6% 2% 88%
94 15 21 31 2 11 15 38 56 10 30 4 4 39
Green 6% 11% 5% 5% 12% 4% 4% 8% 3% 0% 4% 3% 5% 4%
41 10 6 8 8 4 6 31 10 0 8 2 9 2
Alba 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
9 1 0 2 0 0 5 7 2 0 1 0 4 1
Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

6 0 2 1 1 2 0 3 3 0 1 0 0 0



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?
Q3_1: Who would you vote for if a UK Parliamentary Election took place tomorrow? (Likely Voters)

Column %
1 voted Yes || voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
738 287 341 347 331 144 141 63 277 425 212 75 622

Weighted
Unweighted 744 382 250 406 281 140 140 50 299 425 219 89 608 47
Conservative 13% 7% 20% 6% 23% 58% 2% 6% 1% 11% 22% 23% 12% 11%
98 20 68 21 77 83 3 4 3 45 46 17 76 5
Labour 21% 14% 24% 13% 28% 5% 67% 7% 9% 24% 13% 20% 21% 17%
152 42 83 46 93 7 94 4 26 103 28 15 129 7
Liberal Democrat 10% 4% 13% 7% 12% 3% 3% 65% 3% 9% 10% 17% 8% 16%
70 13 44 23 40 4 5 41 9 38 21 13 51 7
SNP 27% 52% 9% 51% 3% 1% 2% 2% 65% 35% 13% 10% 30% 25%
202 149 31 178 10 2 3 1 181 149 28 8 184 10
Reform UK 13% 9% 17% 7% 20% 22% 15% 10% 6% 6% 28% 7% 14% 11%
94 25 57 24 66 32 21 6 17 24 60 5 84 5
Green 6% 5% 4% 8% 2% 0% 3% 6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 12%
41 14 14 28 7 0 5 4 16 23 3 4 32 5
Alba 1% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
9 8 0 9 0 1 0 0 8 5 2 1 8 0
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
6 2 3 2 1 0 1 0 3 2 4 0 6 0
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Don’t Know 8% 5% 11% 4% 10% 10% 6% 4% 4% 8% 9% 13% 8% 4%
58 15 39 15 35 14 9 2 12 33 20 9 47 2
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0%
7 0 2 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 5 0
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q3_2: Who would you vote for if a UK Parliamentary Election took place tomorrow? (Likely Voters excluding Referendum independent country?
undecided)
Population Total Ivoted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other
Weighted 672 272 300 331 294 128 132 60 262 390 191 63 570
Unweighted 681 360 219 388 249 126 132 47 282 392 198 76 561 44
Conservative 15% 7% 23% 6% 26% 65% 3% 6% 1% 12% 24% 28% 13% 12%
98 20 68 21 77 83 3 4 3 45 46 17 76 5
Labour 23% 15% 28% 14% 32% 5% 72% 7% 10% 26% 15% 24% 23% 18%
152 42 83 46 93 7 94 4 26 103 28 15 129 7
Liberal Democrat 10% 5% 15% 7% 14% 3% 4% 69% 3% 10% 11% 20% 9% 17%
70 13 44 23 40 4 5 41 9 38 21 13 51 7
SNP 30% 55% 10% 54% 4% 1% 2% 2% 69% 38% 14% 12% 32% 27%
202 149 31 178 10 2 3 1 181 149 28 8 184 10
Reform UK 14% 9% 19% 7% 22% 25% 16% 10% 6% 6% 31% 8% 15% 12%
94 25 57 24 66 32 21 6 17 24 60 5 84 5
Green 6% 5% 5% 9% 2% 0% 4% 6% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 13%
41 14 14 28 7 0 5 4 16 23 3 4 32 5
Alba 1% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
9 8 0 9 0 1 0 0 8 5 2 1 8 0
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%

6 2 3 2 1 0 1 0 3 2 4 0 6 0



Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q5: If another Scottish independence referendum was held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?

Column % Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 Male x 55+ (34 54 ABC1 C2DE [e]]
1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 549 464 105 290 80 246

Weighted 58
Unweighted 1013 148 173 170 160 152 205 543 470 113 300 59 254 62
10 - Certain To Vote 67% 58% 65% 82% 49% 66% 79% 69% 66% 82% 72% 62% 81% 62%
683 87 104 144 73 111 161 378 306 86 210 50 199 36

9 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 3% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 10% 3% 5%
65 14 13 8 11 5 14 43 22 7 24 8 8 3

8 5% 6% 8% 2% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 11% 3% 9%
55 9 12 4 8 12 9 33 22 4 17 9 8 5

7 5% 7% 5% 1% 14% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4% 9% 4% 7%
49 10 8 2 20 5 2 30 19 5 11 7 9 4

6 2% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 6%
25 9 4 1 6 3 1 16 10 1 3 3 7 3

5 3% 3% 2% 0% 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3%
28 5 4 0 8 9 2 10 17 1 6 1 7 2

4 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
4 1 2 1 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 2 1

3 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
12 3 0 3 4 2 1 6 5 1 2 1 1 1

2 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5 0 2 0 3 1 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0

1- Certain Not To Vote 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
39 6 7 7 7 5 7 12 26 0 6 0 0 0

Don’t know 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 9% 3% 3% 6% 0% 3% 1% 2% 6%
43 5 4 4 8 15 6 16 27 0 9 1 6 3

Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
6 1 1 1 3 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0

Mean Score 9.0 8.7 8.9 9.4 8.4 9.0 9.4 9.1 8.9 9.6 &2 9.1 9.5 9.0



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?
Q5: If another Scottish independence referendum was held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?
Column %
Population Total Ivoted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other ‘
Weighted 1013 354 439 430 416 156 175 77 330 519 261 91 841 81
L 1013 473 320 501 354 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 817 89
10 - Certain To Vote 67% 78% 71% 78% 76% 89% 66% 63% 80% 78% 73% 80% 69% 38%
683 277 313 337 315 139 116 48 263 402 189 73 580 31
9 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 11% 12% 3% 6% 8% 5% 6% 11%
65 22 35 26 33 7 19 9 11 30 22 5 51 9
8 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 2% 7% 11% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 10%
55 15 25 19 29 3 13 9 12 30 14 5 42 8
7 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 8%
49 13 16 23 19 4 12 2 12 16 9 3 39 6
6 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 8%
25 7 13 9 10 3 3 3 4 10 6 0 19 6
5 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3%
28 5 5 10 5 1 4 1 7 10 4 1 24 2
4 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
4 3 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 4 0
3 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
12 3 3 5 3 0 3 1 1 2 3 1 10 1
2 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
5 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 4 1
1- Certain Not To Vote 4% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3%
39 2 14 0 0 0 2 0 7 6 5 2 35 3
Don’t know 4% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 12%
43 7 12 0 0 0 2 1 11 9 6 2 31 10
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3
Mean Score 9.0 9.5 9.2 9.4 9.4 9.7 9.1 9.0 9.4 9.4 9.3 9.5 9.0 8.7




Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
Q6_1: How would you vote in to the ion: Should land be an ind dent country? (Likely
Voters)
Column % Male x 16- | Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 [ABC1 LibDem SNP Reform
Weighted 803 110 130 156 92 128 184 453 350 98 252 67 215 44
L 808 114 140 151 100 116 183 449 359 102 258 49 226 47
Yes 47% 68% 50% 41% 59% 44% 35% 44% 52% 18% 28% 29% 89% 26%
381 74 64 64 54 56 65 201 180 17 71 20 191 11
No 47% 24% 48% 55% 35% 49% 57% 48% 45% 80% 66% 69% 6% 69%
377 27 63 86 32 63 106 218 159 78 166 46 13 30
Would not vote 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
4 3 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Don’t Know 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3%
37 6 3 4 5 8 10 29 9 2 15 1 10 1
Prefer not to say 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
4 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1
Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
Q6_2: How would you vote in to the ion: Should be an ind dent country? (Likely
Voters excluding undecided)
Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Populati Total 34 54 Male x 55+ |34 54 Female x 55 |[ABC1 C2DE [ee]] LAB LibDem SNP Reform
Weighted 758 101 127 151 86 119 171 419 339 95 237 66 204 42
L igl | 766 107 137 146 94 109 170 419 347 99 241 48 218 44
Yes 50% 74% 51% 43% 63% 47% 38% 48% 53% 18% 30% 30% 94% 28%
381 74 64 64 54 56 65 201 180 17 71 20 191 11
No 50% 26% 49% 57% 37% 53% 62% 52% 47% 82% 70% 70% 6% 72%
377 27 63 86 32 63 106 218 159 78 166 46 13 30




2014 Scottish

How would you vote:

Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q6_1: How would you vote in to the : Should land be an ind country? (Likely Referendum independent country?
Voters)
Column %
Population Total I voted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other ‘
Weighted 803 g3 78] 381 377 149 148 66 287 462 225 82 673 48
L 808 416 275 448 318 144 144 52 314 464 232 97 657 54
Yes 47% 88% 10% 100% 0% 17% 25% 20% 81% 51% 33% 26% 50% 47%
381 276 38 381 0 25 37 13 234 236 75 22 337 23
No 47% 9% 84% 0% 100% 82% 70% 78% 12% 43% 65% 65% 45% 44%
377 27 314 0 377 122 103 51 33 198 147 53 302 21
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2%
4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 1
Don’t Know 5% 3% 5% 0% 0% 1% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 6% 4% 4%
37 9 20 0 0 1 8 1 17 27 4 5 30 2
Prefer not to say 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q6_2: How would you vote in to the : Should be an ind dent country? (Likely Referendum independent country?
Voters excluding undecided)
Column %
Population Total I voted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other ‘
Weighted 758 304 352 381 377 147 140 64 267 435 222 75 639 44
L igl | 766 401 261 448 318 142 136 51 296 440 226 88 628 50
Yes 50% 91% 11% 100% 0% 17% 27% 20% 87% 54% 34% 29% 53% 52%
381 276 38 381 0 25 37 13 234 236 75 22 337 23
No 50% 9% 89% 0% 100% 83% 73% 80% 13% 46% 66% 71% 47% 48%
377 27 314 0 377 122 103 51 33 198 147 53 302 21




Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q7a: If another Scottish Parliamentary Election was held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?

Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE

Weighted 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 549 464
Unweighted 1013 148 173 170 160 152 205 543 470 113 300 59 254 62
10 - Certain To Vote 62% 53% 59% 77% 44% 58% 74% 65% 58% 83% 66% 62% 76% 62%
625 80 95 135 66 98 150 357 267 87 192 50 187 36
9 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 4% 8% 8% 6% 4%
63 10 10 10 8 11 14 32 30 4 23 6 15 3
8 7% 11% 11% 4% 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 5% 8% 10% 5% 9%
67 16 17 7 7 13 7 40 27 5 23 8 12 5
7 5% 5% 6% 2% 12% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5%
50 8 10 3 18 4 5 31 19 4 19 3 7 3
6 4% 9% 3% 0% 7% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 7% 3% 9%
40 13 6 1 11 6 3 24 16 2 6 5 7 5
5 4% 7% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% 6%
37 11 5 2 7 9 4 17 20 1 7 5 6 3
4 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
8 1 0 3 4 0 0 5 3 0 4 1 0 1
3 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
12 1 2 0 4 4 0 6 6 0 0 0 3 0
2 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
11 1 0 4 2 2 1 6 5 0 1 0 2 0
1 - Certain Not To Vote 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 7% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
45 5 9 6 5 7 11 11 34 0 7 0 2 0
Don’t know 4% 1% 3% 3% 9% 7% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
45 2 4 5 13 12 8 17 28 1 9 2 4 1
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
11 1 2 1 3 3 1 3 8 0 0 0 0 1

Mean Score 8.8 8.4 8.7 292} 83 8.8 292} 8.9 8.6 9.6 il 9.0 £:3) 8.9



Q7a: If another Scottish Parliamentary Election was held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?

2014 Scottish
Independence
Referendum

How would you vote:
Should Scotland be an
independent country?

2021 Holyrood Constituency

2016 EU Referendum

Country of birth

Column %

Population Total I voted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other
Weighted 1013 354 439 430 416 156 175 77 330 519 261 91 841 81
L d 1013 473 320 501 354 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 817 89
10 - Certain To Vote 62% 70% 66% 70% 66% 86% 65% 63% 75% 71% 68% 70% 63% 39%
625 247 291 301 274 135 113 48 248 371 176 64 530 31
9 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 11% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9%
63 22 29 27 33 7 20 6 17 31 16 7 48 7
8 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 3% 4% 17% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 10%
67 23 29 35 23 5 6 13 23 32 22 6 54 8
7 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 1% 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 8%
50 21 15 23 16 2 15 1 12 20 10 2 41 7
6 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 8%
40 12 13 12 18 3 6 4 6 16 8 2 32 6
5 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1%
37 11 15 16 20 2 9 2 6 16 6 4 32 1
4 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
8 1 2 2 3 1 1 0 2 2 2 1 6 1
3 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
12 1 7 2 3 0 1 1 4 6 1 0 10 2
2 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
11 2 4 2 4 1 1 0 2 3 5 0 10 1
1- Certain Not To Vote 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3%
45 5 14 3 11 0 0 0 4 7 8 4 38 3
Don’t know 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 14%
45 7 17 4 9 0 2 0 6 10 6 1 33 11
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3%
11 2 3 4 3 0 0 0 1 4 1 1 7 3
Mean Score 8.8 9.1 9.0 9.2 8.9 9.6 9.0 9.0 9.3 9.2 8.9 9.0 8.8 8.6




Q7b_1: Who would you vote for with your constituency vote if a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place
tomorrow? (Likely voters)
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted
Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

SNP

Reform UK

Green

Other

Would not vote

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

Q7b_2: Who would you vote for with your constituency vote if a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place
tomorrow? (Likely voters excluding undecided)

Column %

Populat
Weighted

Unweighted
Conservative
Labour

Liberal Democrat
SNP

Reform UK
Green

Other

754

758

14%
103
21%
155
9%
67
30%
230
10%
77
6%
43
2%
13
0%

8%
58
1%

687

692

15%
103
23%
155
10%
67
33%
230
11%
77
6%
43
2%
13

Male x 16-
34
105
107
12%
23%
25
10%

30%

Male x 16-
34
105
106
12%
24%
25
10%

30%

Male x 35-
54
122

131

10%
12
27%
33
5%

30%
37
18%
21
3%

3%

0%

4%

0%

Male x 35-
54
117

125

10%
12
28%
33
5%

32%
37
18%
21
3%

3%

Gender x Age

Female x 16-| Female x 35-

Male x 55+ |34
151

146

16%
23
19%
29
6%
10
29%
44
17%
25
5%

3%

0%

3%

2%

Gender x Age

Female x 16-|Female x 35-

Male x 55+ |34
144

138

16%
23
20%
29
7%
10
31%
44
17%
25
6%

3%

82

91

10%

30%

25

5%

30%

24

4%

9%

1%

2%

7%

1%

73
81
11%
34%
25
6%
33%
24
4%

10%

1%

54
123

110

9%
12
19%
23
18%
23
34%
42
5%
6
4%
5
0%
0
0%
0
10%
12
1%
1

54
109

97

11%
12
21%
23
21%
23
38%
42
5%

4%

0%

Female x 55 | ABC1 C2DE

171

173

20%
35
12%
21
8%
14
29%

18%

Female x 55 | ABC1 C2DE

139

145

25%
35
15%
21
10%
14
36%
50
8%
12
4%

2%

SEG

430

426

14%
62
24%
104
10%
43
28%
119
6%
27
7%

2%

0%

8%
33
1%

SEG

392

392

16%
62
27%

11%
43
30%
119
7%
27
7%
29
2%

325

332

13%
41
16%
51
7%
24
34%
111
15%
50
4%
14
2%

0%

8%
25
1%

296

300

14%
41
17%
51
8%
24
37%
111
17%
50
5%
14
2%

102

78%

76

2%

1%

3%

6%

0%

0%

0%

10%

10
0%

93

87%

2024 Westminster

245

6%
13
59%
139
5%
11
8%
18
10%
23
2%

1%

0%

10%

25
0%

2024 Westminster

217

6%
13
66%
139
5%
11
9%
18
11%
23
3%

1%

48

5%

3%

68%

43

1%

9%

8%

0%

0%

6%

0%

45

6%

3%

72%

43

1%

9%

8%

0%

87%
186
2%
6%
12
0%
0%
2%

1%

217

0%

1%

0%

90%

186

3%

6%

12
0%

45

10%

3%

4%

1%

67%

42

11%

3%

5%

2%

71%

30

1%

7%



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth

il ?
Q7b_1: Who would you vote for with your constituency vote if a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place Referendum independent country?

tomorrow? (Likely voters)

Column %
1 voted Yes || voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
754 292 349 362 329 147 139 68 288 434 214 76 632

Weighted

Unweighted 758 386 257 419 280 143 137 54 311 433 222 90 616 52
Conservative 14% 7% 21% 6% 24% 60% 3% 3% 1% 10% 25% 21% 13% 15%
103 21 74 21 80 88 4 2 3 42 53 16 80 7
Labour 21% 12% 26% 12% 30% 8% 74% 9% 6% 24% 13% 22% 21% 16%
155 34 92 42 98 12 103 6 18 106 28 16 131 7
Liberal Democrat 9% 4% 13% 5% 13% 2% 4% 68% 1% 8% 11% 17% 8% 7%
67 13 46 18 44 3 5 46 3 36 23 13 51 3
SNP 30% 56% 11% 55% 4% 2% 2% 5% 71% 38% 16% 14% 33% 18%
230 162 39 197 13 3 3 3 205 165 35 11 210 8
Reform UK 10% 6% 14% 5% 16% 18% 9% 8% 6% 4% 21% 5% 11% 12%
77 17 48 19 54 26 13 6 16 19 45 4 68 6
Green 6% 6% 2% 10% 1% 0% 1% 2% 7% 6% 1% 7% 5% 17%
43 18 9 35 4 0 2 2 21 25 1 5 30 8
Other 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1%
13 8 5 10 3 3 1 0 5 4 8 1 12 1
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
Don’t know 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 8% 6% 3% 5% 8% 9% 11% 7% 12%
58 17 36 17 30 12 8 2 15 33 20 9 44 6
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
7 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 3 0 1 5 1

2014 Scottish How would you vote:

Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q7b_2: Who would you vote for with your constituency vote if a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place Referendum independent country?

tomorrow? (Likely voters excluding undecided)

Column %
| voted Yes |l voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland | Other
687 273 312 342 297 135 131 64 271 397 194 66 581

Weighted
Unweighted 692 359 229 396 251 132 129 51 294 398 200 80 567 45
Conservative 15% 8% 24% 6% 27% 65% 3% 3% 1% 11% 27% 25% 14% 17%
103 21 74 21 80 88 4 2 3 42 53 16 80 7
Labour 23% 13% 29% 12% 33% 9% 79% 9% 7% 27% 14% 25% 23% 19%
155 34 92 42 98 12 103 6 18 106 28 16 131 7
Liberal Democrat 10% 5% 15% 5% 15% 2% 4% 71% 1% 9% 12% 19% 9% 9%
67 13 46 18 44 3 5 46 3 36 23 13 51 3
SNP 33% 59% 12% 58% 4% 2% 2% 5% 76% 41% 18% 17% 36% 21%
230 162 39 197 13 3 3 3 205 165 35 11 210 8
Reform UK 11% 6% 15% 6% 18% 19% 10% 9% 6% 5% 23% 6% 12% 14%
77 17 48 19 54 26 13 6 16 19 45 4 68 6
Green 6% 7% 3% 10% 1% 0% 1% 3% 8% 6% 1% 8% 5% 19%
43 18 9 35 4 0 2 2 21 25 1 5 30 8
Other 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1%

13 8 5 10 3 3 1 0 5 4 8 1 12 1



Q7c_1: And who would you vote for with your regional vote? (Likely voters)
Column %
Population
Weighted
Unweighted
Conservative
Labour

Liberal Democrat
SNP

Reform UK
Green

Alba

Other

Would not vote

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

Q7c_2: And who would you vote for with your regional vote? (Likely voters excluding undecided)
Column %

Populat
Weighted

Unweighted
Conservative
Labour

Liberal Democrat
SNP

Reform UK
Green

Alba

Other

754

758

13%
100
21%
156
8%
64
27%
203
10%
77
8%
61
3%
23
2%
12
0%

7%
50
1%

696

698

14%
100
22%
156
9%
64
29%
203
11%
77
9%
61
3%
23
2%
12

Male x 16-

34

105

107

11%

24%

25

8%

26%

28

8%

16%

2%

3%

0%

1%

0%

Male x 16-
34
104
106
12%
24%
25
8%
27%
28
8%
17%
2%

3%

Male x 35-
54
122

131

10%
13
27%
34
5%

25%
31
15%
19
8%
10
4%

2%

0%

3%

0%

Male x 3!
54

119

126

11%
13
28%
34
5%

26%
31
16%
19
9%
10
4%

2%

Gender x Age

Female x 16-| Female x 35-

Male x 55+ |34

151 82
146 91
15% 10%
23 8
19% 29%
29 24
8% 4%
12 4
24% 35%
37 29
17% 3%
26 2
7% 8%
10 7
5% 0%
7 0
1% 1%
2 1
0% 2%
0 2
2% 5%
3 4
1% 1%
2 1

Gender x Age

Female x 16-|Female x 3

Male x 55+ |34
147 75
141 83
16% 11%
23 8
20% 32%
29 24
8% 5%
12 4
25% 39%
37 29
18% 3%
26 2
7% 9%
10 7
5% 0%
7 0
1% 1%
2 1

54
123

110

10%
12
19%
23
16%
19
33%
40
6%

5%

0%

2%

1%

9%

11
1%

54
110

97

11%
12
21%
23
18%
19
37%
40
6%

6%

0%

2%

171

173

19%
32
13%
21
9%
15
23%

16%

142

145

23%
32
15%
21
10%
15
28%
39
10%
14
7%

6%

1%

SEG

Female x 55 | ABC1 C2DE

430

426

14%
58
23%
100
10%
43
23%
98
7%
30
10%
45
4%
16
2%

0%

6%

26
1%

SEG

Female x 55 | ABC1 C2DE

398

396

15%
58
25%
100
11%
43
25%
98
8%
30
11%
45
4%
16
2%

325

332

13%
42
17%
57
7%
21
32%
105
14%
46
5%
16
2%

1%

0%

7%
23
1%

298

302

14%
42
19%
57
7%
21
35%
105
15%
46
5%
16
2%

1%

102

69%

11%

92

78%

11%

0%

1%

0%

2024 Westminster

245

8%
19
55%
130
5%
12
9%
22
9%
21
4%

1%

1%

0%

9%

22
0%

2024 Westminster

221

9%
19
60%
130
5%
12
10%
22
10%
21
4%

1%

1%

48

5%

12%

60%

39

1%

7%

8%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

45

6%

13%

64%

39

1%

7%

9%

0%

0%

2%
154
3%

12%
25
6%
14
0%

0%

3%

1%

75%
154
3%

12%
25
7%
14
0%

45

10%

3%

1%

5%

68%

43

10%

3%

1%

5%

70%

30

1%

5%

4%



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?
Q7c_1: And who would you vote for with your regional vote? (Likely voters)

Column %
1 voted Yes || voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
754 292 349 362 329 147 139 68 288 434 214 76 632

Weighted
Unweighted 758 386 257 419 280 143 137 54 311 433 222 90 616 52
Conservative 13% 7% 21% 6% 24% 57% 4% 5% 1% 9% 25% 21% 13% 8%
100 19 72 21 79 83 6 3 2 39 54 16 80 4
Labour 21% 12% 26% 11% 31% 8% 69% 13% 8% 24% 14% 23% 21% 20%
156 35 92 41 102 12 96 9 22 105 30 17 130 9
Liberal Democrat 8% 4% 12% 5% 12% 2% 4% 58% 2% 8% 9% 12% 8% 13%
64 13 42 19 39 3 6 39 5 35 20 9 49 6
SNP 27% 48% 10% 48% 3% 2% 4% 4% 60% 32% 15% 12% 29% 17%
203 140 34 172 10 3 5 3 173 138 32 9 186 8
Reform UK 10% 6% 14% 5% 17% 21% 8% 7% 5% 5% 21% 4% 11% 12%
77 18 48 19 55 31 12 5 16 21 46 3 68 6
Green 8% 9% 6% 13% 3% 0% 4% 4% 11% 10% 2% 11% 7% 14%
61 26 19 46 9 0 6 3 33 42 4 8 46 7
Alba 3% 6% 1% 6% 0% 1% 0% 1% 6% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3%
23 17 4 22 0 1 0 1 19 18 3 2 20 2
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
12 5 7 6 2 2 1 1 4 5 5 1 10 1
Would not vote 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0
Don’t know 7% 5% 8% 4% 9% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 10% 6% 12%
50 16 28 13 30 11 7 4 12 28 18 8 36 6
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0%
7 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 2 4 0

2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?

Q7c_2: And who would you vote for with your regional vote? (Likely voters excluding undecided)

Column %
| voted Yes | voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland | Other
696 274 318 347 296 135 132 64 274 402 195 66 589

Weighted
Unweighted 698 360 233 399 251 132 130 51 295 401 200 80 572 46
Conservative 14% 7% 23% 6% 27% 62% 4% 5% 1% 10% 28% 25% 14% 9%
100 19 72 21 79 83 6 3 2 39 54 16 80 4
Labour 22% 13% 29% 12% 35% 9% 73% 14% 8% 26% 15% 26% 22% 23%
156 35 92 41 102 12 96 9 22 105 30 17 130 9
Liberal Democrat 9% 5% 13% 5% 13% 2% 5% 61% 2% 9% 10% 14% 8% 14%
64 13 42 19 39 3 6 39 5 35 20 9 49 6
SNP 29% 51% 11% 50% 4% 2% 4% 5% 63% 34% 17% 14% 32% 19%
203 140 34 172 10 3 5 3 173 138 32 9 186 8
Reform UK 11% 7% 15% 5% 19% 23% 9% 8% 6% 5% 23% 4% 12% 14%
77 18 48 19 55 31 12 5 16 21 46 3 68 6
Green 9% 9% 6% 13% 3% 0% 5% 5% 12% 10% 2% 13% 8% 16%
61 26 19 46 9 0 6 3 33 42 4 8 46 7
Alba 3% 6% 1% 6% 0% 1% 0% 1% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4%
23 17 4 22 0 1 0 1 19 18 3 2 20 2
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%

12 5 7 6 2 2 1 1 4 5 5 1 10 1



Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q9_newr1: John Swil - First Mini: of land - How good or bad a job do you think these politicians are
doing?
Column % Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246 58
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62
1-Very good 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 15% 1%
57 10 8 11 7 6 15 29 29 3 8 4 37 0
2-Good 19% 28% 20% 17% 18% 18% 14% 19% 18% 6% 20% 14% 33% 11%
189 39 33 32 26 30 29 102 86 6 59 11 82 6
3 - Neither good nor bad 31% 33% 32% 29% 28% 32% 36% 32% 31% 25% 31% 28% 35% 27%
318 46 53 52 39 55 74 175 144 26 90 23 87 16
4-Bad 15% 14% 14% 11% 13% 19% 18% 17% 13% 24% 15% 29% 8% 15%
152 20 23 20 19 32 37 92 60 25 44 23 21 9
5 - Very bad 20% 12% 21% 35% 11% 18% 18% 19% 20% 37% 25% 21% 5% 43%
199 17 35 63 15 30 38 105 94 39 73 17 13 25
Don't know 8% 5% 7% 1% 21% 8% 6% 6% 10% 4% 5% 4% 2% 1%
80 7 12 2 30 14 14 33 47 4 16 3 6 1
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
16 0 1 1 5 6 1 7 9 1 1 0 1 1
NET: Good 24% 35% 25% 24% 23% 21% 21% 24% 25% 9% 23% 18% 49% 12%
246 49 41 43 33 36 45 131 115 10 67 15 120 7
NET: Bad 35% 27% 35% 46% 24% 36% 36% 36% 33% 61% 40% 50% 14% 58%
351 37 58 83 34 63 75 197 154 64 118 40 33 34

Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
Q9_newr2: Anas Sarwar — Leader of the Scottish Labour Party - How good or bad a job do you think these
politicians are doing?

Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population 34 54 Male x 55+ |34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE
Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 5 254 62
1-Very good 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% 2% 1% 4% 3% 5% 10% 1% 1% 0%
39 10 7 6 9 4 3 23 16 5 29 1 2 0
2 - Good 14% 22% 12% 13% 18% 12% 11% 18% 10% 17% 24% 12% 7% 11%
144 30 19 24 25 21 24 95 49 18 69 9 18 6
3 - Neither good nor bad 35% 32% 38% 33% 30% 35% 39% 36% 34% 33% 41% 44% 36% 15%
355 45 63 60 43 61 82 196 159 35 120 35 88 8
4 -Bad 19% 17% 21% 21% 14% 17% 21% 20% 18% 24% 13% 23% 26% 19%
189 23 34 38 20 30 44 106 83 25 36 19 65 11
5 - Very bad 16% 12% 17% 27% 8% 15% 16% 13% 20% 15% 6% 12% 24% 46%
166 17 28 49 11 27 32 71 95 16 18 9 60 26
Don't know 11% 10% 7% 1% 21% 15% 11% 9% 13% 5% 6% 8% 5% 10%
107 13 11 3 29 26 23 46 61 5 17 6 13 6
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12 0 1 1 4 5 1 5 8 1 0 0 1 0
NET: Good 18% 29% 16% 17% 24% 14% 13% 22% 14% 22% 34% 13% 8% 11%
183 41 27 30 34 25 27 118 64 23 98 10 20 6
NET: Bad 35% 29% 38% 48% 22% 33% 36% 33% 38% 39% 19% 35% 51% 65%

354 40 63 87 31 56 76 177 177 41 55 28 125 38



2014 Scottish How would you vote:

N . - . . . Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q9_newr1: John —First of land - How good or bad a job do you think these politicians are )
N Referendum independent country?
doing?
Weighted 1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1-Very good 6% 13% 2% 12% 1% 3% 5% 3% 12% 9% 3% 3% 6% 2%
57 47 7 53 3 5 8 2 39 46 8 3 53 2
2-Good 19% 29% 11% 31% 10% 8% 18% 12% 31% 21% 16% 10% 20% 17%
189 103 49 132 40 12 31 9 101 110 41 9 166 14
3 - Neither good nor bad 31% 32% 31% 32% 27% 19% 33% 21% 36% 36% 21% 39% 31% 31%
318 112 137 139 114 30 58 16 119 185 55 36 257 25
4-Bad 15% 12% 19% 11% 22% 24% 14% 33% 10% 15% 18% 16% 15% 15%
152 42 85 45 92 38 25 25 32 78 48 14 126 12
5 - Very bad 20% 9% 31% 6% 36% 43% 28% 28% 7% 14% 38% 23% 20% 10%
199 33 135 25 151 68 49 21 22 70 101 21 171 8
Don't know 8% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 20%
80 14 22 31 16 3 3 1 16 27 10 7 57 16
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 5%
16 3 4 4 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 10 4
NET: Good 24% 43% 13% 43% 10% 11% 23% 15% 43% 30% 19% 13% 26% 19%
246 151 56 184 43 17 39 12 141 157 49 12 219 15
NET: Bad 35% 21% 50% 16% 58% 68% 42% 60% 16% 29% 57% 38% 35% 24%
351 75 220 70 243 106 74 46 54 148 148 35 296 20
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q9_newr2: Anas Sarwar — Leader of the Scottish Labour Party - How good or bad a job do you think these Referendum independent country?

politicians are doing?

Column %
Population | voted Yes |l voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland | Other
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

Weighted 1011
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 BoS) ilsil 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1-Very good 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 11% 3% 1% 4% 6% 2% 4% 2%
39 14 21 16 23 10 20 2 2 20 16 1 35 2
2 - Good 14% 12% 15% 11% 18% 13% 30% 15% 11% 14% 13% 16% 14% 14%
144 43 67 49 77 20 52 12 35 75 35 15 118 1
3 - Neither good nor bad 35% 33% 39% 34% 37% 33% 33% 52% 36% 40% 28% 44% 35% 30%
355 117 170 144 155 51 57 40 119 205 74 40 290 24
4 -Bad 19% 23% 18% 22% 18% 25% 14% 16% 24% 19% 24% 18% 19% 18%
189 81 80 95 76 38 25 12 78 97 62 16 158 14
5 - Very bad 16% 21% 15% 20% 14% 19% 9% 11% 22% 17% 21% 9% 18% 11%
166 75 65 85 60 30 15 9 72 86 55 8 148 9
Don't know 11% 6% 8% 9% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7% 7% 8% 10% 10% 22%
107 23 33 38 25 6 4 2 24 35 20 9 80 18
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
12 2 3 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 9 2
NET: Good 18% 16% 20% 15% 24% 19% 41% 18% 11% 18% 19% 18% 18% 16%
183 57 88 65 100 30 72 14 38 95 51 16 153 13
NET: Bad 35% 44% 33% 42% 33% 44% 23% 27% 45% 35% 44% 27% 36% 29%

354 156 144 180 136 68 40 21 150 183 116 25 306 24



Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
ussell Findlay — Leader of the Scottish Conservative Party - How good or bad a job do you think
ans are doing?

Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE
139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469

Weighted 1011
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62
1-Very good 3% 8% 0% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 12% 2% 5% 1% 5%
31 11 1 7 7 3 2 23 7 13 5 4 3 3
2 - Good 8% 11% 6% 11% 8% 4% 8% 9% 7% 25% 9% 9% 2% 5%
81 15 10 21 12 7 16 49 32 26 27 7 6 3
3 - Neither good nor bad 30% 31% 27% 27% 30% 31% 33% 30% 30% 42% 30% 31% 27% 30%
301 42 45 48 42 53 70 161 140 44 88 25 67 18
4-Bad 16% 15% 17% 14% 13% 18% 18% 16% 16% 10% 21% 16% 18% 20%
161 21 28 25 18 31 37 87 74 10 62 12 45 12
5 - Very bad 23% 25% 29% 32% 17% 17% 18% 22% 24% 2% 20% 20% 38% 26%
235 35 48 58 23 30 38 121 114 3 57 16 95 15
Don't know 19% 10% 19% 11% 25% 25% 21% 18% 20% 8% 18% 19% 13% 14%
191 14 32 20 35 44 44 96 95 8 52 15 32 8
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
11 0 1 1 4 4 1 4 7 1 0 0 0 0
NET: Good 11% 19% 6% 15% 13% 6% 9% 13% 8% 37% 11% 14% 3% 10%
112 26 11 28 18 11 18 73 39 39 31 11 8 6
NET: Bad 39% 41% 46% 46% 29% 35% 36% 38% 40% 12% 41% 36% 56% 46%
396 57 76 83 41 61 75 208 188 13 120 28 139 26

Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q9_newr4: Sir Keir Starmer - Prime Minister of the United Kingdom - How good or bad a job do you think these
pol ans are doing?

Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35 Female x 16-| Female x 35
Populat otal 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE
173 209 542 469

Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62
1- Very good 4% 13% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 8% 2% 1% 4%
42 18 2 2 6 7 7 30 12 4 22 2 3 2
2 - Good 15% 16% 21% 14% 17% 15% 12% 16% 15% 8% 30% 9% 13% 5%
156 22 35 24 24 25 25 88 69 9 86 8 32 3
3 - Neither good nor bad 25% 28% 24% 16% 28% 27% 27% 25% 25% 10% 26% 41% 27% 9%
251 39 40 29 40 47 57 135 116 10 76 33 66 5
4-Bad 19% 17% 15% 24% 14% 21% 18% 21% 16% 28% 15% 10% 26% 12%
187 23 24 44 20 37 39 113 75 29 43 8 64 7
5 - Very bad 29% 23% 36% 42% 17% 22% 33% 26% 34% 48% 19% 28% 31% 71%
297 32 59 76 23 38 69 139 158 50 55 22 75 41
Don't know 6% 2% 2% 2% 17% 8% 5% 6% 6% 2% 3% 7% 2% 0%
62 3 4 4 24 14 12 32 30 2 8 6 6 0
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
15 3 1 1 4 6 1 6 10 1 1 2 0 0
NET: Good 20% 28% 23% 15% 21% 18% 15% 22% 17% 12% 37% 12% 14% 9%
199 39 37 27 30 32 32 118 81 13 108 9 35 5
NET: Bad 48% 40% 50% 66% 31% 43% 51% 46% 50% 75% 34% 38% 57% 83%

484 55 83 120 44 75 108 251 233 79 98 30 140 48



2014 Scottish How would you vote:

Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
ussell Findlay — Leader of the Scottish Conservative Party - How good or bad a job do you think Referendum independent country?
ans are doing?

Column %
Population I voted Yes |l voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

Weighted 1011
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1-Very good 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 9% 3% 11% 0% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
31 14 12 14 15 13 5 8 1 17 10 1 28 1
2 - Good 8% 5% 11% 6% 12% 22% 14% 6% 3% 6% 14% 11% 8% 3%
81 19 47 27 50 35 25 4 8 31 36 10 69 2
3 - Neither good nor bad 30% 22% 34% 23% 38% 41% 27% 37% 28% 27% 31% 33% 29% 35%
301 77 150 98 159 64 47 29 92 141 82 30 243 28
4-Bad 16% 20% 15% 18% 15% 13% 24% 20% 16% 17% 18% 16% 16% 19%
161 71 66 78 63 20 42 15 53 87 47 14 132 16
5 - Very bad 23% 35% 18% 33% 15% 6% 21% 19% 38% 29% 19% 16% 25% 10%
235 124 79 142 63 10 37 15 126 153 50 14 213 8
Don't know 19% 13% 19% 16% 16% 9% 10% 7% 16% 17% 14% 22% 18% 29%
191 47 84 67 66 14 17 5 51 89 36 20 147 24
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
11 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 8 2
NET: Good 11% 9% 13% 10% 16% 31% 17% 17% 3% 9% 18% 12% 12% 4%
112 33 59 42 65 48 30 13 9 48 46 11 97 4
NET: Bad 39% 55% 33% 51% 30% 19% 46% 39% 54% 46% 37% 31% 41% 29%
396 195 144 220 126 30 79 30 178 240 97 29 344 24
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q9_newr4: Sir Keir Starmer - Prime Minister of the United Kingdom - How good or bad a job do you think these Referendum independent country?

pol ans are doing?

Column %
Populat I voted Yes |l voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

Weighted 1011
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1- Very good 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 11% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
42 20 13 20 17 5 19 2 7 20 12 5 33 4
2 - Good 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 6% 33% 20% 13% 18% 12% 11% 16% 17%
156 57 64 70 67 10 57 15 44 95 30 10 133 14
3 - Neither good nor bad 25% 24% 26% 25% 24% 14% 26% 26% 26% 26% 19% 30% 24% 24%
251 85 116 105 102 23 46 20 87 134 49 27 204 20
4-Bad 19% 21% 19% 20% 18% 23% 10% 14% 23% 21% 18% 16% 19% 20%
187 73 82 84 74 35 18 11 75 107 48 15 157 16
5 - Very bad 29% 31% 32% 30% 34% 50% 18% 34% 31% 26% 44% 33% 30% 17%
297 108 139 128 141 78 31 26 103 136 116 30 253 14
Don't know 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 14%
62 10 19 19 13 4 2 2 14 27 5 3 48 11
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
15 1 5 2 3 2 2 0 0 1 2 1 12 2
NET: Good 20% 22% 18% 21% 20% 9% 44% 23% 15% 22% 16% 16% 20% 23%
199 76 77 90 84 14 76 17 51 115 42 15 166 18
NET: Bad 48% 51% 50% 49% 52% 72% 28% 48% 54% 47% 63% 49% 49% 37%

484 181 222 212 215 113 48 36 179 243 164 45 409 30



Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q9_newr5: Rishi Sunak - Leader of the UK Conservative Party - How good or bad a job do you think these
politicians are doing?

Column % Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 Male x 55+ (34 54 ABC1 C2DE [e]]
1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246

Weighted 58
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62
1-Very good 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 17% 2% 4% 1% 2%
35 8 5 11 5 4 2 24 11 18 6 3 3 1

2-Good 9% 15% 5% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 8% 29% 10% 6% 4% 6%
89 21 9 16 9 14 21 49 40 31 28 5 10 4

3 - Neither good nor bad 19% 17% 13% 16% 18% 18% 31% 17% 22% 25% 20% 22% 15% 26%
195 24 21 28 25 31 64 93 101 27 58 18 36 15

4-Bad 22% 20% 25% 18% 19% 26% 23% 26% 18% 21% 26% 28% 20% 19%
221 28 41 32 28 45 48 138 83 22 76 23 50 11

5 - Very bad 40% 37% 51% 51% 36% 36% 31% 39% 42% 7% 39% 35% 58% 47%
408 52 83 91 51 63 65 209 199 8 114 28 143 27

Don't know 5% 3% 3% 1% 13% 7% 4% 4% 6% 0% 3% 6% 2% 0%
50 5 4 2 19 12 9 22 28 0 8 4 5 0

Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
13 1 1 1 5 4 1 6 7 0 1 0 0 0

NET: Good 12% 21% 8% 15% 10% 11% 11% 14% 11% 47% 12% 9% 5% 8%
124 29 13 26 14 18 23 73 51 49 34 8 13 5

NET: Bad 62% 58% 76% 68% 56% 62% 54% 64% 60% 28% 65% 63% 78% 66%

629 80 124 123 79 108 112 347 282 29 190 50 192 38



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth

Q9_newr5: Rishi Sunak - Leader of the UK Conservative Party - How good or bad a job do you think these Referendum independent country?

politicians are doing?

Column %
Population Total I voted Yes |lvoted No |Yes CON England
1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81

Weighted
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1-Very good 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 13% 2% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
35 12 14 11 21 20 4 4 3 15 14 3 29 3
2-Good 9% 6% 12% 7% 13% 23% 10% 7% 3% 8% 12% 7% 9% 13%
89 23 54 29 56 36 18 6 11 39 32 6 72 11
3 - Neither good nor bad 19% 13% 23% 13% 24% 30% 14% 15% 15% 16% 26% 30% 18% 25%
195 47 103 56 102 46 24 11 50 83 68 27 147 20
4-Bad 22% 21% 25% 20% 26% 24% 27% 34% 20% 21% 25% 22% 22% 21%
221 74 108 84 106 38 47 26 67 109 66 20 184 17
5 - Very bad 40% 54% 32% 54% 29% 9% 44% 36% 58% 49% 30% 33% 43% 26%
408 190 142 232 120 14 76 28 191 254 78 30 357 21
Don't know 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 7%
50 7 15 14 11 2 3 1 8 18 5 4 40 6
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4%
13 1 3 3 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 9 3
NET: Good 12% 10% 15% 9% 18% 36% 12% 12% 4% 10% 17% 10% 12% 17%
124 35 67 40 77 56 22 9 14 54 45 9 101 14
NET: Bad 62% 75% 57% 74% 54% 33% 71% 71% 78% 70% 55% 55% 64% 47%

629 264 251 316 226 52 123 54 259 363 144 50 541 38



Q10xnew_1 - The Labour Government’s budget this week i the
you support or opose these measures?

An increase in the hourly minimum wage from £11.44 to £12.21 for people aged 21 or older and from £8.60 to

£10 for those aged 18-20.
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

Q10xnew_2 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll;
you support or opose these measures?

The addition of 20% VAT to private school fees
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

do

Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
P s s e P P e
1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246
1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254
40% 43% 34% 34% 52% 39% 38% 38% 41% 17% 43% 31% 48%
402 60 55 62 74 68 79 208 193 18 126 25 119
38% 34% 39% 45% 28% 41% 41% 43% 33% 54% 41% 50% 34%
388 48 64 81 39 71 85 232 156 56 119 40 84
11% 12% 15% 13% 9% 7% 12% 9% 14% 14% 9% 11% 11%
115 17 25 23 13 12 25 51 64 15 26 9 26
5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4% 10% 5% 1% 5%
47 9 7 6 5 14 5 31 17 10 13 1 12
2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1%
21 3 7 5 1 0 5 9 12 5 2 1 3
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 5% 1%
24 2 5 2 5 5 6 6 18 0 3 4 2
1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
14 1 2 1 4 3 4 5 9 1 1 0 0
78% 77% 73% 80% 80% 80% 78% 81% 74% 71% 84% 81% 83%
789 108 120 143 113 139 164 440 349 74 245 65 203
7% 9% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 14% 5% 3% 6%
69 12 13 11 6 14 10 40 29 15 15 2 15
do
Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
- Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35- -
Total 34 54 Male x 55+ |34 54 Female x 55 [ABC1 C2DE

1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469
1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254
30% 27% 34% 38% 22% 27% 30% 30% 30% 17% 35% 22% 42%
305 38 55 69 31 47 63 165 140 18 102 18 104
27% 23% 30% 25% 24% 30% 30% 28% 26% 26% 28% 32% 28%
276 32 49 45 34 52 63 154 122 27 82 26 70
19% 22% 19% 14% 24% 20% 17% 16% 22% 18% 17% 22% 15%
190 30 31 26 33 34 35 88 102 19 50 18 38
9% 14% 5% 8% 15% 7% 8% 10% 8% 16% 10% 10% 6%
92 19 9 14 21 13 17 55 37 17 28 8 14
9% 10% 8% 13% 6% 8% 7% 12% 6% 21% 7% 8% 5%
89 14 12 23 9 14 15 62 26 22 21 7 11
4% 2% 4% 1% 6% 5% 6% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4%
42 3 6 3 8 8 13 13 29 2 7 2 9
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0%
18 3 1 1 4 5 3 5 13 0 1 2 0
57% 50% 63% 63% 46% 57% 61% 59% 56% 43% 63% 54% 71%
581 70 104 114 66 99 127 318 263 45 184 43 174
18% 24% 13% 20% 21% 16% 15% 22% 13% 37% 17% 19% 10%

181 33 21 37 30 27 32 118 63 39 49 15 25

62

22%

14%

25%

9%

25%

15

1%

2%

36%

21

34%
20



Q10xnew_1 - The Labour Government’s budget this week i the
you support or opose these measures?

An increase in the hourly minimum wage from £11.44 to £12.21 for people aged 21 or older and from £8.60 to

£10 for those aged 18-20.
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

Q10xnew_2 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll;
you support or opose these measures?

The addition of 20% VAT to private school fees
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

do

2014 Scottish
Independence
Referendum

How would you vote:
Should Scotland be an
independent country?

2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth

1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81

1011

40%
402
38%
388
11%
115
5%
47
2%
21
2%
24
1%
14
78%
789
7%
69

do

2014 Scottish
Independence
Referendum

473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816
45% 34% 49% 33% 20% 46% 30% 49% 44% 32% 40% 40%
159 149 210 138 32 80 23 161 227 83 36 333
39% 42% 36% 44% 49% 40% 49% 34% 41% 42% 40% 39%
137 182 152 184 77 70 37 113 211 109 37 324
11% 12% 9% 12% 16% 7% 13% 10% 10% 12% 11% 12%
39 53 36 52 25 13 10 34 52 32 10 97
2% 7% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 3% 8% 1% 5%
9 31 16 23 13 8 4 13 16 21 1 43
2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2%
7 11 6 12 10 0 1 4 6 1 3 16
1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
3 8 5 6 0 2 0 4 5 5 2 18
0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1%
1 5 4 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 9
84% 76% 84% 77% 69% 87% 78% 83% 84% 73% 80% 78%
296 332 362 322 109 151 60 274 438 192 73 657
4% 9% 5% 9% 14% 5% 6% 5% 4% 12% 5% 7%
16 42 21 36 22 8 5 17 22 32 5 59

How would you vote:
Should Scotland be an
independent country?

2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth

| voted Yes |l voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

1011

1011

30%
305
27%
276
19%
190
9%
92
9%
89
2%
42
2%
18
57%
581
18%
181

473 320 501 BoS) ilsil 173 63 356 519 268 107 816
39% 29% 38% 26% 16% 33% 23% 42% 38% 25% 31% 32%
137 127 163 110 25 57 18 140 200 66 28 265
31% 26% 29% 27% 24% 27% 35% 28% 28% 29% 33% 27%
110 114 125 112 37 48 27 94 146 75 30 226
15% 21% 15% 20% 18% 23% 18% 14% 18% 16% 18% 19%
51 92 65 83 28 40 14 46 91 41 17 158
8% 9% 9% 11% 22% 8% 10% 5% 7% 11% 7% 9%
27 40 37 46 34 15 7 18 37 30 6 72
5% 12% 5% 13% 20% 5% 12% 6% 5% 17% 6% 9%
16 51 21 54 32 9 9 19 26 43 6 73
3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
12 8 15 8 1 3 2 12 17 4 3 32
0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
0 7 3 3 0 3 0 2 1 2 1 12
70% 55% 67% 53% 39% 60% 58% 71% 67% 54% 63% 59%
247 241 288 222 61 105 44 234 346 141 58 491
12% 21% 14% 24% 42% 14% 22% 11% 12% 28% 13% 17%
43 91 58 100 65 24 16 37 63 73 12 146

88

40%
33
34%
28
10%

4%

2%

6%

4%

74%

60
6%

39%
32
29%
23



Q10xnew_3 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll

you support or opose these measures?

. Broadly

A pledge to provide Ukraine with £3 billion of military support per year “for as long as it takes”
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Q10xnew_4 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the ing Broadly

you support or opose these measures?

An increase on Capital Gains Tax (payable on assets such as a second home or investments, shares, etc.,) from
10% to 18% lower rate and 20% to 24% higher rate
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose

4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

do

do

Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
P s s e P P e
1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246
1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254
12% 17% 11% 16% 10% 9% 11% 13% 11% 13% 14% 13% 13%
123 24 17 29 14 16 24 73 50 14 42 10 33
22% 24% 25% 25% 23% 13% 22% 24% 20% 19% 29% 29% 22%
224 33 40 46 32 22 47 130 93 20 84 23 54
24% 19% 21% 23% 30% 29% 22% 24% 23% 17% 23% 33% 27%
239 26 34 41 42 50 45 130 109 18 66 26 66
14% 14% 14% 11% 9% 20% 14% 13% 15% 20% 15% 9% 12%
140 19 23 20 13 35 29 71 70 21 43 7 29
21% 21% 24% 22% 16% 20% 21% 19% 23% 26% 17% 13% 19%
210 30 39 39 22 35 44 103 107 27 48 10 47
6% 3% 5% 2% 10% 7% 9% 5% 7% 4% 3% 3% 7%
60 4 9 4 13 12 18 29 31 4 7 3 18
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
15 3 1 1 4 4 1 6 9 0 0 0 0
34% 41% 35% 41% 32% 22% 34% 37% 31% 32% 43% 42% 35%
347 57 58 75 46 38 71 203 144 34 126 34 87
35% 35% 38% 33% 25% 40% 35% 32% 38% 46% 31% 22% 31%
350 49 63 60 35 70 74 174 176 49 91 17 76
Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
- Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35- -
Total 34 54 Male x 55+ |34 54 Female x 55 [ABC1 C2DE

1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469
1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254
19% 20% 18% 24% 14% 14% 20% 20% 17% 13% 18% 24% 23%
189 28 29 43 20 25 41 108 81 13 52 19 58
24% 22% 24% 26% 19% 25% 25% 25% 22% 17% 32% 28% 24%
241 30 39 47 27 43 53 136 105 18 92 23 59
25% 25% 24% 24% 29% 24% 23% 22% 27% 25% 28% 22% 23%
249 35 40 44 41 41 49 122 128 26 82 18 56
14% 15% 15% 10% 18% 13% 15% 18% 10% 22% 11% 13% 13%
143 21 24 18 25 22 32 95 48 23 31 10 33
10% 12% 13% 11% 7% 9% 6% 9% 10% 19% 8% 6% 8%
96 17 21 20 9 16 12 50 46 19 24 5 20
8% 6% 6% 4% 11% 12% 9% 5% 11% 4% 3% 7% 8%
81 8 10 7 16 20 20 29 52 4 10 6 20
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12 1 1 1 3 5 1 3 9 0 0 0 1
43% 42% 42% 50% 33% 39% 45% 45% 40% 30% 49% 52% 47%
430 58 69 90 47 68 95 244 186 32 144 41 117
24% 27% 27% 21% 25% 22% 21% 27% 20% 41% 19% 19% 22%
239 37 45 38 35 39 44 145 94 43 55 15 53

58

62

5%

10%

15%

17%

10

49%

28

1%

3%

15%

66%
38

62

12%

14%

15%

30%

26%

15

2%

2%

25%

15

56%
32



2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?

Q10xnew_3 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the followi . Broadly king, do
you support or opose these measures?

A pledge to provide Ukraine with £3 billion of military support per year “for as long as it takes”

Column %
Population Total I voted Yes |lvoted No |Yes CON England
1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81

Weighted
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1 Strongly Support 12% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 16% 23% 12% 13% 14% 16% 12% 7%
123 45 58 60 53 19 28 18 39 68 37 14 103 6
2 Support 22% 22% 24% 21% 27% 18% 28% 28% 23% 25% 20% 28% 21% 24%
224 79 103 89 110 29 49 22 77 130 53 25 179 19
3 Neither support nor oppose 24% 25% 21% 25% 20% 14% 22% 24% 25% 26% 16% 23% 24% 23%
239 87 91 105 84 22 38 18 81 133 42 21 199 19
4 Oppose 14% 13% 15% 12% 16% 18% 14% 14% 14% 12% 18% 13% 14% 16%
140 46 67 50 65 28 24 10 45 61 47 12 116 13
5 Strongly Oppose 21% 22% 22% 23% 21% 34% 18% 6% 19% 19% 29% 15% 22% 16%
210 79 95 97 88 53 32 5 63 97 76 14 183 13
Don't know 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 9%
60 18 20 22 14 5 3 2 21 27 7 5 48 7
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4%
15 1 4 4 1 0 1 1 4 3 0 0 12 3
NET: Support 34% 35% 37% 35% 39% 31% 44% 52% 35% 38% 34% 44% 34% 32%
347 124 162 149 164 48 77 39 116 197 90 40 282 26
NET: Oppose 35% 35% 37% 34% 37% 52% 32% 20% 33% 30% 47% 28% 36% 32%
350 125 162 147 153 81 55 15 108 158 123 26 299 26
Q10xnew_4 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the ing Broadly king, do
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
you support or opose these measures? ) X
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?

An increase on Capital Gains Tax (payable on assets such as a second home or investments, shares, etc.,) from
10% to 18% lower rate and 20% to 24% higher rate

Column %
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

Weighted 1011
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 BoS) ilsil 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1 Strongly Support 19% 23% 17% 23% 16% 11% 21% 22% 24% 23% 17% 25% 18% 15%
189 82 75 99 67 18 37 17 81 119 45 23 155 12
2 Support 24% 27% 23% 27% 23% 23% 28% 29% 27% 26% 23% 22% 24% 29%
241 96 100 115 96 36 49 22 89 134 61 20 197 23
3 Neither support nor oppose 25% 22% 26% 22% 25% 19% 28% 23% 21% 23% 22% 26% 25% 23%
249 79 116 95 105 29 48 18 71 118 58 24 207 19
4 Oppose 14% 13% 16% 12% 19% 24% 14% 11% 11% 13% 18% 13% 15% 8%
143 45 69 52 77 37 24 8 37 67 48 12 124 7
5 Strongly Oppose 10% 7% 12% 8% 13% 20% 6% 12% 8% 8% 15% 7% 9% 14%
96 25 51 36 52 32 10 9 26 39 39 6 79 11
Don't know 8% 7% 6% 7% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8%
81 26 25 30 18 5 7 1 25 40 12 7 68 7
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4%
12 1 3 3 1 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 9 3
NET: Support 43% 50% 40% 50% 39% 34% 49% 51% 51% 49% 40% 47% 2% 43%
430 178 176 214 163 54 86 39 170 253 106 43 352 35
NET: Oppose 24% 20% 27% 21% 31% 44% 19% 23% 19% 20% 33% 20% 24% 22%

239 70 119 88 129 69 34 17 62 106 86 18 203 18



Q10xnew_5 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll;

you support or opose these measures?
No increase in fuel duty
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

Q10xnew_6 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll;
you support or opose these measures?

A reduction in duty on draught alcohol equivalent to about a penny per pint in pubs

Column %
Population
Weighted
Unweighted

1 Strongly Support
2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose
Don't know

Prefer not to say
NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

do Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
P s s e P P e
1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246
1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254
34% 25% 29% 47% 26% 30% 41% 31% 37% 42% 41% 26% 34%
342 35 47 84 37 53 86 168 174 44 119 21 83
33% 33% 29% 29% 38% 35% 36% 37% 29% 37% 33% 41% 26%
333 45 47 52 53 60 75 198 135 39 96 33 65
16% 21% 20% 13% 15% 17% 12% 15% 17% 13% 15% 18% 19%
163 29 33 24 21 30 24 83 79 13 42 14 46
6% 10% 10% 4% 3% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 8% 8%
60 14 16 8 5 13 5 38 22 4 16 7 19
5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7%
48 10 9 10 4 4 8 28 20 4 11 2 18
5% 5% 6% 1% 13% 6% 4% 4% 7% 1% 2% 5% 6%
55 6 11 2 18 10 7 23 31 1 5 4 15
1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12 0 1 1 3 4 3 3 8 0 0 0 0
67% 57% 57% 76% 64% 65% 77% 68% 66% 79% 74% 67% 60%
675 80 94 136 91 113 161 366 309 83 215 54 148
11% 17% 15% 10% 6% 10% 7% 12% 9% 7% 9% 11% 15%
107 24 25 17 8 17 14 66 41 8 28 8 37
do
Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster
- Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35- -
Total 34 54 Male x 55+ |34 54 Female x 55 [ABC1 C2DE
1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469
1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254
15% 15% 16% 29% 13% 7% 12% 12% 20% 17% 16% 17% 16%
155 21 26 52 19 11 25 63 92 18 47 13 39
23% 26% 26% 22% 21% 24% 18% 22% 23% 21% 24% 18% 23%
230 37 42 39 30 42 39 120 110 22 70 15 58
35% 30% 27% 32% 30% 42% 44% 37% 32% 31% 35% 35% 35%
350 41 45 57 42 72 91 201 149 33 101 28 87
13% 11% 18% 8% 10% 16% 14% 15% 11% 24% 15% 14% 13%
132 16 30 14 14 27 30 81 51 25 44 11 33
7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 8% 8%
70 13 9 15 10 7 15 46 24 6 20 7 20
6% 7% 6% 1% 15% 7% 3% 5% 8% 0% 3% 8% 4%
61 10 10 2 21 12 7 25 37 0 9 6 10
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
13 1 2 1 4 2 3 6 7 1 0 0 0
38% 42% 42% 51% 35% 31% 30% 34% 43% 38% 40% 35% 39%
385 58 69 91 49 53 63 183 202 40 117 28 97
20% 21% 23% 16% 17% 20% 21% 23% 16% 30% 22% 23% 21%

202 29 38 29 24 34 45 127 75 31 63 18 52

58
62
44%
25
34%
20
11%
3%
5%

1%

2%

77%
45
8%

45%
26
17%
10



Q10xnew_5 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll;

. Broadly

you support or opose these measures?
No increase in fuel duty
Column %

Population

Weighted

Unweighted

1 Strongly Support

2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Q10xnew_6 - The Labour Government’s budget this week includes the foll;
you support or opose these measures?

A reduction in duty on draught alcohol equivalent to about a penny per pint in pubs

Column %
Population
Weighted
Unweighted

1 Strongly Support
2 Support

3 Neither support nor oppose
4 Oppose

5 Strongly Oppose
Don't know

Prefer not to say
NET: Support

NET: Oppose

. Broadly

do

do

1011

34%
342
33%
333
16%
163
6%
60
5%
48
5%
55
1%
12
67%
675
11%
107

| voted Yes |l voted No CON LAB LibDem SNP England Scotland Other
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

1011

1011

15%
155
23%
230
35%
350
13%
132
7%
70
6%
61
1%
13
38%
385
20%
202

2014 Scottish
Independence
Referendum

473

37%
130
31%
108
16%
58
6%
21
6%
21
4%

0%

67%
239
12%

42

2014 Scottish
Independence
Referendum

473

17%
61
25%
87
35%
125
11%
40
8%
27
4%

0%

42%
149

19%
67

320

38%
168
34%
149
15%
64
6%
25
3%
15
3%
14
1%

2%
317
9%
40

320

15%
66
22%
98
35%
154
16%
70
7%
30
4%
18
1%

37%
163
23%
100

How would you vote:
Should Scotland be an
independent country?

1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81

501

34%
144
31%
131
15%
66
7%
32
7%
28
6%
25
1%

64%
275
14%

60

353

38%
156
37%
153
15%
64
5%
20
3%

2%

0%

74%

309

8%
35

How would you vote:
Should Scotland be an
independent country?

501

17%
71
24%
102
32%
137
13%
55
8%
34
6%
26
1%

40%
173
21%
88

BoS)

16%
68
23%
97
37%
154
15%
61
7%
30
2%

0%

40%
165
22%
91

2021 Holyrood Constituency

151

42%
66
41%
64
9%
14
4%

4%

0%

0%

83%

130

7%
12

2021 Holyrood Constituency

ilsil

19%
30
15%
24
34%
53
22%
34
8%
13
1%

0%

35%
54
30%
47

173

35%
61
34%
59
16%
28
10%
17
4%

1%

0%

69%
120

14%
24

173

20%
35
23%
40
34%
60
16%
28
4%

3%

0%

43%

74

20%
36

63
32%
24
31%
24
23%
7%
1%
7%
0%
63%

48
7%

63
15%
26%

20
32%

25
15%

5%

5%

1%
41%

32
20%

356

36%
120
27%
920
18%
59
7%
22
6%
21
5%
16
1%

64%
211

13%
43

356

14%
48
27%
90
35%
116
10%
33
8%
27
4%
15
1%

42%
138

18%
60

2016 EU Referendum

519

36%
187
33%
171
16%
86
6%
31
5%
27
3%
17
0%

69%
358
11%

58

268

42%
110
30%
79
13%

3%

0%

2%
190

11%
28

2016 EU Referendum

519

16%
85
24%
125
37%
193
14%
70
6%
29
3%
15
0%

40%
210

19%
99

268

18%
46
21%
55
30%
78
16%
41
12%
31
4%

0%

39%
101
27%
72

Country of birth

107

46%
41
28%
26
13%
12
3%

6%

2%

2%

74%

67
9%

Country of birth

107

16%
14
18%
16
35%
32
11%
10
14%
13
4%

3%

34%
31
25%
23

816

34%
289
33%
276
16%
137
6%
53
4%
35
5%
42
1%

67%
565
10%

88

816

16%
138
24%
200
34%
288
13%
108
6%
50
6%
47
1%

40%
338
19%
158

88

13%
11
39%
32
17%
14
4%

9%

13%

4%

53%

43
13%

88

3%

16%

37%
30
17%

9%

14%
11
4%

20%
16
26%
21



Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q1l1xnew_1 - Overall, do you think the budget will have a positive or negative effect on... you and your

household

Column % Male x 16- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246 58
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62
1 Very Positive 4% 9% 3% 3% 9% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4% 6% 12% 2% 1%
41 13 4 5 13 3 3 28 14 4 18 9 5 0
2 Positive 13% 28% 10% 7% 27% 9% 5% 15% 11% 9% 17% 13% 16% 1%
133 39 17 12 38 16 10 82 51 10 48 11 38 1
3 Neither positive nor negative 45% 36% 45% 48% 32% 49% 54% 45% 44% 42% 46% 45% 47% 32%
452 50 74 86 45 85 113 244 208 44 134 36 115 19
4 Negative 21% 17% 25% 27% 15% 17% 23% 21% 21% 32% 17% 16% 21% 39%
213 24 41 49 21 29 48 113 100 34 49 12 51 23
5 Very Negative 8% 4% 9% 10% 5% 10% 7% 6% 10% 8% 7% 7% 9% 17%
77 5 14 18 8 17 15 32 45 8 19 5 23 10
Don't know 8% 6% 8% 5% 10% 13% 9% 7% 10% 4% 7% 8% 6% 8%
86 8 12 9 14 22 19 40 46 5 21 6 14 4
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
8 0 1 1 3 1 1 3 5 0 0 0 1 1
NET: Positive 17% 38% 13% 10% 36% 11% 6% 20% 14% 13% 23% 25% 18% 2%
175 52 21 17 51 19 13 110 65 14 66 20 44 1
NET: Negative 29% 21% 34% 37% 20% 27% 30% 27% 31% 40% 23% 22% 30% 57%
290 29 55 67 28 46 63 145 145 42 68 18 73 33

Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q11xnew_2 - Overall, do you think the budget will have a positive or negative effect on...Scotland as a whole

Column % Male x 16- |Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-
Population Total 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 |ABC1 C2DE

Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469
Unweighted 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 5 254 62
1 Very Positive 6% 15% 4% 3% 13% 2% 2% 7% 4% 9% 8% 9% 5% 2%
59 20 7 5 19 4 4 40 19 9 24 8 12 1
2 Positive 18% 33% 16% 13% 29% 14% 11% 22% 14% 7% 25% 19% 19% 6%
184 46 25 24 41 25 22 117 67 7 72 15 46 4
3 Neither positive nor negative 30% 23% 28% 31% 21% 37% 34% 28% 31% 27% 33% 31% 32% 19%
299 32 46 55 30 64 72 151 148 28 95 24 78 1
4 Negative 23% 18% 26% 27% 16% 21% 27% 23% 23% 27% 17% 18% 24% 37%
233 25 43 49 23 36 58 125 109 28 50 15 59 21
5 Very Negative 11% 4% 15% 17% 9% 11% 11% 9% 13% 20% 8% 5% 14% 23%
113 6 24 30 12 19 23 51 62 21 24 4 35 13
Don't know 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 14% 14% 10% 13% 10% 8% 16% 6% 13%
113 9 18 16 15 24 30 54 59 1 25 12 15 8
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
10 2 1 1 3 3 1 5 5 0 1 2 1 0
NET: Positive 24% 47% 20% 16% 42% 17% 12% 29% 18% 16% 33% 28% 24% 9%
242 66 33 29 59 29 26 156 86 16 96 23 58 5
NET: Negative 34% 22% 41% 44% 25% 31% 38% 32% 36% 47% 25% 23% 38% 60%

346 30 67 79 35 54 80 176 171 50 74 18 95 35



2014 Scottish How would you vote:

Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q1l1xnew_1 - Overall, do you think the budget will have a positive or negative effect on... you and your Referendum independent country?
household
Column %
Weighted 1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1 Very Positive 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 9% 10% 2% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5%
41 21 13 22 15 7 16 8 6 19 12 1 36 4
2 Positive 13% 14% 9% 16% 11% 7% 20% 16% 13% 15% 9% 9% 13% 15%
133 51 40 70 47 11 35 12 43 77 22 8 113 12
3 Neither positive nor negative 45% 45% 47% 45% 45% 41% 39% 51% 51% 47% 43% 50% 45% 38%
452 159 205 193 186 64 68 39 170 246 111 46 376 31
4 Negative 21% 20% 23% 19% 24% 33% 16% 9% 19% 20% 25% 22% 21% 20%
213 72 103 83 101 52 29 7 63 105 66 20 176 16
5 Very Negative 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 7%
77 26 38 35 34 13 13 5 27 37 28 7 65 6
Don't know 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9%
86 24 39 23 33 10 12 5 22 35 22 8 71 7
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 5%
8 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 3 4
NET: Positive 17% 20% 12% 22% 15% 11% 30% 27% 15% 18% 13% 10% 18% 21%
175 72 53 92 62 17 52 20 48 95 35 9 149 17
NET: Negative 29% 28% 32% 28% 33% 41% 24% 16% 27% 27% 36% 29% 29% 27%
290 98 141 118 135 65 42 12 90 142 94 27 241 22
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?

Q11xnew_2 - Overall, do you think the budget will have a positive or negative effect on...Scotland as a whole

Column %
354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839

Weighted 1011
Unweighted 1011 473 320 501 BoS) ilsil 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
1 Very Positive 6% 9% 3% 9% 4% 7% 11% 13% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5%
59 32 13 39 17 1 19 10 12 31 14 2 53 4
2 Positive 18% 17% 17% 18% 18% 8% 28% 21% 19% 21% 12% 20% 17% 29%
184 59 76 76 76 12 49 16 61 110 30 18 143 23
3 Neither positive nor negative 30% 31% 30% 31% 30% 28% 29% 27% 34% 32% 27% 27% 30% 23%
299 109 133 131 125 44 51 20 113 166 72 25 255 19
4 Negative 23% 24% 23% 22% 24% 27% 18% 24% 24% 22% 26% 29% 23% 18%
233 85 102 95 99 42 31 18 79 115 67 27 192 15
5 Very Negative 11% 13% 13% 13% 12% 17% 7% 6% 13% 11% 16% 7% 12% 6%
113 44 55 55 50 27 12 5 41 56 43 7 101 5
Don't know 11% 7% 13% 7% 11% 12% 7% 10% 7% 8% 13% 13% 11% 16%
113 24 56 30 48 18 12 8 24 40 34 12 89 13
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3%
10 1 5 2 2 2 0 0 1 1 2 1 6 3
NET: Positive 24% 26% 20% 27% 22% 15% 39% 33% 22% 27% 17% 21% 23% 34%
242 92 89 115 93 23 67 26 74 140 44 20 196 27
NET: Negative 34% 36% 36% 35% 36% 45% 25% 30% 36% 33% 2% 37% 35% 24%

346 129 157 151 148 70 43 23 120 172 110 34 293 20



Q12xnew: The US Presidential Election takes place next week. Which of the two main candidates would you
prefer to see as the next US President?

Gender x Age

SEG

2024 Westminster

Column % Male x 16- | Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-

Population 34 54 Male x 55+ |34 54 Female x 55 [ABC1 LibDem SNP

Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246 58

L 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62

Kamala Harris 56% 40% 51% 61% 54% 57% 69% 60% 52% 42% 64% 75% 64% 17%
570 56 83 110 77 98 144 328 243 45 186 60 159 10

Donald Trump 25% 52% 35% 24% 15% 17% 14% 26% 24% 50% 20% 17% 17% 70%
252 72 57 43 21 29 30 141 111 52 58 13 42 40

Don't know 16% 6% 12% 13% 28% 23% 14% 12% 21% 7% 15% 8% 16% 10%
162 9 20 24 39 40 30 65 97 7 44 7 39 6

Prefer not to say 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%

26 3 4 3 5 6 6 8 19 1 2 0 7 2
Gender x Age SEG 2024 Westminster

Q13xnew: And which candidate do you think will actually be the next President?

Column % Male x 16- | Male x 35- Female x 16-| Female x 35-

Populati Total 34 54 Male x 55+ (34 54 Female x 55 (ABC1 C2DE CON LAB LibDem SNP Reform

Weighted 1011 139 164 180 141 173 209 542 469 105 290 80 246 58

L 1011 148 173 170 159 152 205 541 470 113 300 59 254 62

Kamala Harris 34% 27% 28% 39% 45% 36% 32% 33% 35% 23% 36% 43% 39% 20%
345 38 45 70 63 62 66 181 164 24 105 34 96 11

Donald Trump 38% 60% 48% 32% 27% 32% 32% 39% 36% 52% 36% 34% 32% 2%
380 84 79 58 38 55 67 213 167 54 106 27 78 41

Don't know 27% 12% 22% 28% 27% 30% 36% 26% 27% 25% 26% 23% 28% 9%
271 17 36 51 38 51 75 144 128 26 75 19 69 5

Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%

15 1 4 1 3 5 1 4 10 1 4 0 3 0




2014 Scottish

How would you vote:

Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Q12xnew: The US Presidential Election takes place next week. Which of the two main candidates would you Referendum independent country?
prefer to see as the next US President?
Column %
Population Total I voted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other
Weighted 1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81
L 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
Kamala Harris 56% 58% 58% 59% 58% 46% 58% 63% 66% 67% 45% 74% 55% 52%
570 207 255 253 241 72 101 48 218 349 118 68 461 42
Donald Trump 25% 25% 27% 23% 29% 47% 27% 28% 15% 17% 42% 11% 26% 27%
252 90 117 101 121 74 47 21 51 87 111 10 221 22
Don't know 16% 13% 15% 15% 12% 6% 15% 8% 16% 14% 12% 14% 16% 16%
162 46 64 62 51 9 25 6 52 73 31 13 136 13
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5%
26 11 3 12 3 1 1 1 10 10 2 0 21 4
2014 Scottish How would you vote:
Independence Should Scotland be an 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of birth
Referendum independent country?
Q13xnew: And which candidate do you think will actually be the next President?
Column %
Population Total Ivoted Yes |lvoted No |Yes No CON LAB LibDem SNP Remain Leave England Scotland Other
Weighted 1011 354 439 429 416 156 174 76 331 519 262 91 839 81
L 1011 473 320 501 353 151 173 63 356 519 268 107 816 88
Kamala Harris 34% 36% 31% 38% 33% 23% 37% 40% 38% 36% 30% 30% 35% 33%
345 127 136 164 137 36 64 31 125 187 78 28 290 27
Donald Trump 38% 41% 40% 38% 43% 52% 40% 43% 34% 35% 50% 30% 39% 32%
380 145 177 163 177 81 70 33 111 180 131 28 327 26
Don't know 27% 22% 28% 23% 24% 25% 22% 17% 28% 29% 20% 39% 25% 30%
271 77 122 98 99 38 38 13 92 149 52 36 211 25
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4%
15 5 4 4 3 1 3 0 2 4 1 0 11 4




